OP \$165.00 150593

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM311334

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ally Bank (as successor in interest to Ally Commerical Finance LLC)		07/18/2014	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.
Street Address:	820 A Street, Suite 500
City:	Tacoma
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98402
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1505937	CHOICEWOOD
Registration Number:	1573386	E-Z FRAME
Registration Number:	2503216	GRADED FOR YIELD
Registration Number:	3125847	NW NORTHWEST HARDWOODS
Registration Number:	3108856	NW
Serial Number:	78669644	PLANTATION PLANK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: marina.kelly@thomsonreuters.com
Correspondent Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant

Address Line 1: 80 Pine Street

Address Line 2: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera, legal assistant
SIGNATURE:	/Marina Kelly, Thomson Reuters/
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005326 FRAME: 0581

Total Attachments: 4

source=1 Trademark Release of 4650-0490#page1.tif

source=1 Trademark Release of 4650-0490#page2.tif

source=1 Trademark Release of 4650-0490#page3.tif

source=1 Trademark Release of 4650-0490#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005326 FRAME: 0582

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Trademark Security Agreement (this "Release") is made as of July ____, 2014, by Ally Bank (as successor in interest to Ally Commercial Finance LLC), with an office at 1185 Avenue of the Americas, 2nd Floor, New York, New York 10036, in its capacity as Agent under (and as defined in) the Security Agreement referred to below (the "Secured Party") for the benefit of Northwest Hardwoods, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 820 A Street, Suite 500, Tacoma, Washington 98402 (the "Debtor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Debtor and the Secured Party are parties to that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated as of August 1, 2011 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Debtor has granted to the Secured Party for its benefit and the benefit of various other financial institutions, a security interest in the trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "Trademarks") and the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Trademarks, and the registrations and applications therefor (together with the Trademarks, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4650 and Frame 0490 on October 27, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Party provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release of its security interest, and claims of security interest, in the Trademark Collateral and the Secured Party is willing to provide such document, subject to the terms hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Secured Party does hereby terminate, release and discharge the entirety of any and all security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Security Agreement to the Trademark Collateral and any right, title or interest of the Secured Party in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. The Secured Party hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Secured Party in the Trademark Collateral to the Debtor.
- 2. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts (including electronic transmission and facsimile counterparts), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 3. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005326 FRAME: 0583

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

> ALLY BANK (successor in interest to Ally Commercial Finance LLC)

By: Saup Views
Name: Stevens Brown
Title: Sanior Director
Ally Corporate Finance

REEL: 005326 FRAME: 0584

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations and Applications

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.	1505937	CHOICEWOOD
Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.	1573386	E-Z FRAME
Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.	2503216	GRADED FOR YIELD
Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.	78/669644	PLANTATION PLANK
Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.	3125847	(III) Northwest Hardwoods
Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.	3108856	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005326 FRAME: 0585

RECORDED: 07/21/2014